
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1392
TO BE ANSWERED ON 13.03.2023


STATUS OF MSME IN VARIOUS STATES


1392.    DR. RADHA MOHAN DAS AGARWAL:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

 (a) the number of micro, small and medium enterprises (MSMEs) running in various States across the country during the years 2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-23, along with the details of capital invested therein and employment generated thereby;
(b) the number of industries out of these running in profits and those remaining closed, State-wise details thereof; and
(c) the action being taken by the Government to revive these closed down industries?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)


(a): On Udyam Registration portal, 1.46 crore enterprises with an employment of 10.45 crore have been registered and have been classified as Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) since the launch of the portal on 01.07.2020 till 07.03.2023. The State-wise details of number of MSMEs running during the years 2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-23, along with the details of capital invested therein and employment generated thereby are at Annexure-I, II and III.

(b): The State-wise details of the number of industries running in profits are not available on Udyam Registration Portal. The State-wise details of the number of MSMEs shut down, as available on Udyam are at Annexure-IV.

(c): A number of recent initiatives have been taken to revive the MSME sector, in the country.
These include:


1. Rs. 5 lakh crore Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS), for businesses, including MSMEs.

2. Rs. 50,000 crore equity infusion through Self Reliant India Fund.
3. New revised criteria for classification of MSMEs.
4. No global tenders for procurement up to Rs. 200 crore.
5. Inclusion of Retail and Wholesale traders as MSMEs w.e.f. 2.7.2021.
6. Non-tax benefits extended for 3 years in case of an upward change in status of MSMEs

w.e.f. 18.10.2022.
7. “Udyam Registration” for MSMEs, for Ease of Doing Business w.e.f. 1.7.2020.
8. Launching of an online Portal “Champions” in June, 2020 to cover many aspects of e-

governance including grievance redress and handholding of MSMEs.
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9. Launch of Udyam Assist Platform on 11.1.2023 to bring Informal Micro Enterprises

(IMEs) under the formal ambit for availing the benefits under Priority Sector Lending.
10. Field offices of Ministry of MSME organize various awareness campaigns for UDYAM registration and benefits of Government schemes /programmes, in coordination with MSME/ Industry Departments of States/UTs concerned and other MSME stakeholders through physical workshops, social media, print media & electronic media for creating wide publicity for increasing participation from all stake holders.

11. Budget 2023 announcement :
1) Infusion of Rs 9,000 crore Credit Guarantee Trust for Micro, Small & Medium

Enterprises (CGTMSE) with reduced credit cost by about 1 per cent.
2) PM VIshwakarma KAushal Samman (PM VIKAS): Financial Assistance for traditional artisans and craftspeople to improve the quality, scale and reach of their products, integrating them with the MSME value chain, access to advanced skill training, knowledge of modern digital techniques and efficient green technologies, brand promotion, linkage with local and global markets, digital payments, and social security.

3) Vivad se Vishwas I – Relief for MSMEs: In cases of failure by MSMEs to execute contracts during the Covid period, 95 per cent of the forfeited amount relating to bid or performance security, will be returned to them by government and government undertakings.

4) Under Section 43B of Income Tax Act: Deduction has been allowed for expenditure incurred on payments only when payment is actually made to MSMEs.


***


Annexure-I

Annexure referred in reply to part (a) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1392 for answer on 13.03.2023.
State Wise Total MSME Registered & Classified, their Employment and Investment for FY 2020-21

(01/07/2020 to  31/03/2021) Under Udyam
Sl.
No.

States/UTs Total MSMEs
Registered &

Classified

 Total
Employment

 Total Investment

1 ANDHRA PRADESH            65,288                     715,604        128,100,132,108

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH                  727                       14,654            2,397,182,732

3 ASSAM            17,185                     236,104          32,837,418,726

4 BIHAR            90,169                     701,162          41,147,829,936

5 CHHATTISGARH            33,052                     289,461          58,952,405,107

6 GOA              6,054                       65,651          14,500,686,458

7 GUJARAT         247,760                  2,514,848        598,360,149,230

8 HARYANA         103,086                  1,303,101        220,844,256,268

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH            12,821                     144,581          35,333,003,499

10 JHARKHAND            43,092                     384,338          39,440,099,150

11 KARNATAKA         152,540                  1,954,635        245,609,973,874

12 KERALA            72,044                     678,554        109,391,075,098

13 MADHYA PRADESH         111,828                     829,544        135,374,196,148

14 MAHARASHTRA         649,253                  4,535,155        707,983,161,924

15 MANIPUR            10,418                       91,180            5,500,301,577

16 MEGHALAYA                  697                         7,354            1,823,261,659

17 MIZORAM              1,120                         9,059            1,113,996,838

18 NAGALAND                  716                         7,935               870,830,701

19 ODISHA            49,498                     577,276          65,312,333,729

20 PUNJAB         100,806                     919,861        148,691,515,667

21 RAJASTHAN         235,978                  1,561,748        233,401,095,336

22 SIKKIM                  347                         3,410               666,621,000

23 TAMIL NADU         312,587                  3,374,568        445,316,775,466

24 TELANGANA            97,956                  1,661,287        197,867,584,719

25 TRIPURA              1,687                       15,224            2,346,288,721

26 UTTAR PRADESH         217,826                  2,103,128        240,138,865,504

27 UTTARAKHAND            22,647                     220,992          35,922,820,376

28 WEST BENGAL            63,722                  1,123,409        141,824,383,382

29 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR
ISLANDS

             1,822                       10,260               933,520,638

30 CHANDIGARH              5,747                     104,710          13,125,931,888

31 DELHI            89,669                  1,353,506        210,752,547,119

32 JAMMU AND KASHMIR            26,463                     192,114          31,540,515,453

33 LADAKH                  731                         4,952            1,383,272,897

34 LAKSHADWEEP                    38                            220                   4,918,930

35 PUDUCHERRY              3,878                       40,089            6,350,929,184

    36 THE DADRA AND NAGAR
HAVELI AND DAMAN AND DIU

             3,091                       67,016          16,539,904,620

  Total:-      2,852,343                27,816,690
4,171,699,785,662

Report Dated:- 07/03/2023 03:30 PM


Annexure-II
Annexure referred in reply to part (a) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1392 for answer on 13.03.2023.

State Wise Total MSME Registered & Classified, their Employment and Investment for FY 2021-22
(01/04/2021 to  31/03/2022) Under Udyam

Sl. No. States/UTs
 Total MSME

Registered & Classified
 Total Employment   Total Investment

1 ANDHRA PRADESH         147,558                   1,244,039                98,898,029,874

2
ARUNACHAL
PRADESH

             2,255                         20,217                  2,509,585,694

3 ASSAM            72,110                      566,464                40,705,991,039

4 BIHAR         221,195                   1,456,635                70,983,353,065

5 CHHATTISGARH            68,787                      400,123                45,670,288,476

6 GOA              8,617                         59,425                  7,523,166,948

7 GUJARAT         399,419                   2,253,107             281,029,813,125

8 HARYANA         179,671                   1,189,635             122,749,890,286

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH            26,846                      175,607                18,378,466,594

10 JHARKHAND            83,212                      684,756                41,345,085,550

11 KARNATAKA         315,155                   2,776,706             202,228,060,552

12 KERALA         118,115                      764,209                72,918,391,551

13 MADHYA PRADESH         246,175                   1,414,218             108,234,351,221

14 MAHARASHTRA         976,232                   4,603,564             465,631,949,490

15 MANIPUR            13,742                      118,104                  6,343,096,175

16 MEGHALAYA              2,227                         18,746                  2,679,665,932

17 MIZORAM              3,545                         20,632                  5,381,815,069

18 NAGALAND              3,314                         26,085                  3,105,261,246

19 ODISHA         106,017                      951,130                60,854,622,127

20 PUNJAB         182,642                      938,309                91,264,189,239

21 RAJASTHAN         393,602                   2,468,607             161,456,026,352

22 SIKKIM              1,769                         10,425                  1,699,457,123

23 TAMIL NADU         541,858                   4,063,575             286,742,965,266

24 TELANGANA         161,917                   1,989,079             131,372,068,836

25 TRIPURA              6,706                         83,747                  2,669,204,661

26 UTTAR PRADESH         414,059                   2,845,383             205,892,019,746

27 UTTARAKHAND            49,706                      404,453                28,190,373,528

28 WEST BENGAL         170,468                   2,062,900             111,613,987,479

29
ANDAMAN AND
NICOBAR ISLANDS

             2,967                      173,250                  2,381,024,168

30 CHANDIGARH              9,523                         68,383                  7,546,880,061

31 DELHI         134,845                   1,199,654             122,025,914,138

32
JAMMU AND
KASHMIR

           74,473                      385,785                32,372,620,649

33 LADAKH              2,303                         11,461                  2,322,052,519

34 LAKSHADWEEP                  208                               811                        35,984,748

35 PUDUCHERRY              8,255                         56,012                  5,689,540,581

36 THE DADRA AND
NAGAR HAVELI AND
DAMAN AND DIU

4,197 48,904 7,790,082,609

  Total:-      5,153,690                35,554,140          2,858,235,275,717

Report Dated:- 07/03/2023 03:30 PM


Annexure-III

Annexure referred in reply to part (a) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1392 for answer on 13.03.2023.

State Wise Total MSME Registered & Classified, their Employment and Investment for FY 2022-23
(01/04/2022 to  07/03/2023) Under Udyam

Sl. No. States/UTs
 Total MSME

Registered & Classified
 Total Employment   Total Investment

1 ANDHRA PRADESH         224,352                   2,543,117                81,013,188,790

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH              3,701                         33,006                  3,404,614,488

3 ASSAM         119,388                      858,185                39,433,890,845

4 BIHAR         298,114                   1,988,319                94,346,304,149

5 CHHATTISGARH            99,295                      511,685                37,095,544,916

6 GOA            14,183                         76,542                  7,117,428,444

7 GUJARAT         467,365                   2,250,692             154,162,618,039

8 HARYANA         216,586                   1,163,741                71,199,796,702

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH            43,541                      186,650                15,355,352,654

10 JHARKHAND         127,367                      854,180                38,295,239,720

11 KARNATAKA         390,933                   3,285,810             150,472,172,665

12 KERALA         164,308                      786,774                52,652,458,721

13 MADHYA PRADESH         329,925                   1,695,966                88,624,084,481

14 MAHARASHTRA      1,105,111                   4,522,418             314,933,087,587

15 MANIPUR            19,542                      136,932                  6,901,150,739

16 MEGHALAYA              5,779                         27,139                  3,043,305,352

17 MIZORAM              6,829                      114,393                  3,609,786,279

18 NAGALAND              6,699                         41,642                  2,203,032,995

19 ODISHA         156,687                   1,138,990                57,092,609,725

20 PUNJAB         247,526                   1,066,809                72,004,001,064

21 RAJASTHAN         471,599                   2,609,781             121,823,634,389

22 SIKKIM              2,813                         13,752                  1,115,317,976

23 TAMIL NADU         665,532                   4,252,678             172,462,090,304

24 TELANGANA         211,545                   2,307,025                95,349,700,147

25 TRIPURA            14,552                      176,100                  5,302,327,815

26 UTTAR PRADESH         614,783                   3,836,482             190,872,127,819

27 UTTARAKHAND            66,917                      361,895                20,516,541,539

28 WEST BENGAL         251,411                   2,359,956             103,205,654,416

29
ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR
ISLANDS

             3,676                         34,916                  1,344,407,743

30 CHANDIGARH              9,335                         65,371                  3,459,395,078

31 DELHI         164,907                   1,097,404                70,640,798,338

32 JAMMU AND KASHMIR            92,897                      650,047                26,415,691,430

33 LADAKH              2,767                         12,535                  1,593,440,891

34 LAKSHADWEEP                  312                           1,304                        86,990,502

35 PUDUCHERRY            10,511                         52,243                  3,954,454,521

    36 THE DADRA AND NAGAR
HAVELI AND DAMAN AND
DIU

4,717 39,572 3,970,394,203

  Total:-      6,635,505                41,154,051          2,115,072,635,466

Report Dated:- 07/03/2023 03:30 PM


Annexure-IV
Annexure referred to part (b) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1392 for answer on 13.03.2023.


State Wise Total MSMEs Shut Down from 1.7.2020 to 7.3.2023 Under Udyam

Sl. No. States/UTs   Total MSME

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 359

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 1

3 ASSAM 30

4 BIHAR 1,074

5 CHHATTISGARH 202

6 GOA 24

7 GUJARAT 1,545

8 HARYANA 544

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 96

10 JHARKHAND 354

11 KARNATAKA 768

12 KERALA 442

13 MADHYA PRADESH 614

14 MAHARASHTRA 4,866

15 MANIPUR 56

16 MEGHALAYA 2

17 MIZORAM 3

18 NAGALAND 6

19 ODISHA 306

20 PUNJAB 296

21 RAJASTHAN 1,289

22 SIKKIM 1

23 TAMIL NADU 2,299

24 TELANGANA 229

25 TRIPURA 14

26 UTTAR PRADESH 1,568

27 UTTARAKHAND 217

28 WEST BENGAL 493

29 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 19

30 CHANDIGARH 30

31 DELHI 664

32 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 167

33 LADAKH 3

34 LAKSHADWEEP -

35 PUDUCHERRY 43

36 THE DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AND DAMAN AND DIU 22

  Total:- 18,646

Report Dated:- 07/03/2023 03:30 PM

